No. 355, S.]

[Published May 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 223, of the general laws of 1891, entitled, "An act to authorize the city of Milwaukee to issue bonds for the construction of a bridge across the Milwaukee river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 223, of the gen-Amends eral laws of 1891, is hereby amended by striking chapter 223, out the word "first" where it appears in said section and insert in lieu thereof the word "eighteenth," so that said section when so amended will read as follows: Section 1. The common Bridge across council of the city of Milwaukee is hereby au-Milwaukee river from thorized to provide by ordinance for the issue of Sixth to Eighteenth corporate bonds of said city not exceeding in wards. amount one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, payable in not more than twenty years after date of said issue. Said bonds shall bear interest not to exceed the rate of five per cent. per annum, and shall be known as and called bridge bonds, and shall be issued to provide funds for the erection of a swing bridge and the approaches thereto across the Milwaukee river, extending from the Sixth ward to the Eighteenth ward in said city; provided, that not more than fifty thousand dollars' worth of said bonds shall be issued in the year 1891, and one hundred thousand dollars worth of said bonds issued in the year 1892.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1891.